RESOLUTION NO. 1710

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE WITH CLACKAMAS COUNTY IN ORDER TO RECEIVE CONTINUED REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE FOR PROVIDING THE WILSONVILLE DIVERSION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, staff has proposed that the Wilsonville City Council adopt a budget for the 2001/02 fiscal year to include the continuation of the Wilsonville Juvenile Diversion Program to assist and serve the "at-risk" youth population; and

WHEREAS, the Clackamas County Juvenile Department continues to support the Wilsonville Juvenile Diversion/Youth Accountability program;

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville will receive financial reimbursement from Clackamas County for offering the Wilsonville Diversion/Intervention Program as provided in the Intergovernmental Agreement, Exhibit A, attached; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council approved Resolution No. 1587 "A Resolution Of The City Of Wilsonville Authorizing The Youth Services Director To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Understanding On Behalf Of The City Of Wilsonville With The Clackamas County Juvenile Department To Provide Additional Services To The Youth Of Wilsonville Through The Program Referred To As The Wilsonville Diversion Program"; and Resolution No. 1606 "A Resolution Of The City Of Wilsonville Authorizing The City Manager To Enter Into An Intergovernmental Agreement On Behalf Of The City Of Wilsonville With The Clackamas County Juvenile Department In Order To Receive Reimbursement Funds For The City Of Wilsonville For Providing The Wilsonville Diversion Program" (fiscal year 99/00); and Resolution No. 1679 "A Resolution Of The City Of Wilsonville Authorizing The City Manager To Enter Into An Intergovernmental Agreement On Behalf Of The City Of Wilsonville With The Clackamas County Office For Children And Families In Order To Receive Reimbursement Revenue For Providing The Wilsonville Diversion Program" (fiscal year 2000/01).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to sign an Intergovernmental Agreement, attached hereto as "Exhibit A", on behalf of the City of Wilsonville with Clackamas County in order to receive reimbursement revenue in Fiscal Year 2001-02 for the City of Wilsonville for providing the Wilsonville Juvenile Diversion Program.

ADOPTED, by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of May 2001, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan

Yes

Council President Helser

Yes

Councilor Barton

Yes

Councilor Kirk

Yes

Councilor Holt

Yes